EDWARD M. BIRN
Director (Direktot)
                    RENA K. BORJA
Deputy Director (Sigundo Direktot)
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY
(Ahension Setbision Hinirat)
Telephone (Telifon): (671) 475-1705/1706
LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO
Governor (Maga’håga)
JOSHUA F. TENORIO
Lt. Governor (Sigundo Maga’låhi)
590 South Marine Corps Drive, ITC Building, Suite 230, Tamuning, Guam 96913   P. O. Box 7420, Tamuning, Guam 96931
       June 12, 2026
Invitation for Bid
GSA-019-26
AMENDMENT #2
Next-Generation Firewall
1.) Amend page 1 of 47.
From:
SUBMISSION DEADLINE: June 17, 2026, 10:00 AM
BID OPENING DATE: June 17, 2026, 10:05 AM
To now read:
SUBMISSION DEADLINE: June 26, 2026, 11:00 AM
BID OPENING DATE: June 26, 2026, 11:05 AM
2.) Amend page 2 of 48.
From:
Deadline for Submission of Bid: June 17, 2026, 10:00 AM ChST
Bid Opening (Open to the Public): June 17, 2026, 10:05 AM ChST
To now read:
Deadline for Submission of Bid: June 26, 2026 11:00 AM ChST
Bid Opening (Open to the Public): June 26, 2026 11:05 AM ChST
3.) Amend and replace page 42 of 47 with the attached “Revised page 42 of 47” dated 6/12/2026.
Andriana Quitugua
       Acting Chief Procurement Officer
Please Print
ACKNOWLEDGMENT COPY
Received By:          _______________________
Date:                        _______________________
Company/Name:   _______________________
Email To: bids@gsadoa.guam.gov
Bid Form
Project Description:
The Office of Technology (OTECH) is seeking services to upgrade the existing Government of Guam’s (GovGuam) Firewall Appliance with machine-
learning (ML) powered next-generation technology. This security appliance shall be designed to meet the demands of modern network environments
through advanced encryption algorithms, while delivering high-speed data processing and threat prevention throughput exceeding 10 Gbps. Services
shall include the implementation of a policy based zoned architecture to secure and separate networks within the GovGuam Intranet, deployment
of an advanced secure access gateway with built-in multi-layer security to protect GovGuam assets, as well as provide an access control policy
engine and Zero-Trust Access for remote access. The entire solution must be closely planned and designed with OTECH and an on-site
manufacturer certified engineer or authorized representative and meet minimum controls of NIST Special Publication 800-53 Revision 5. On-site
installation shall include product training and knowledge transfer.
Item No. Description     QTY       UOM  Unit Cost  Total
1.1 Next-Generation Firewall Appliance with Inline           2        EA  $____________    $____________
Machine Learning & Single Pass Parallel Processing
Architecture (SP3A) with redundant power supplies
(1 EA to serve as the primary and 1 EA to serve as a secondary)
As per the following specifications:
SPECIFICATIONS: BIDDING ON / REMARKS:
1. Hardware Specifications
I/O Ports: 1G/2.5G/5G/10G (x12), 1G/10G SFP/SFP+ (x10), 25G SFP28 (x4), 40G/100G
QSFP/QSFP28 (x2) ____________________________
Management I/O Ports: 100/1000 out-of-band management port (x1), 100/1000 high
availability (2), 10G SFP+ high availability (x1), RJ-45 console port (x1), Micro USB (x1)  ____________________________
Storage Capacity: 480 GB SSD ____________________________
Max BTU/hr: 650  ____________________________
Input Voltage Frequency/Max Current Consumption: AC: 100-240 VAC (50-60Hz);
AC: 1.9 A @ 100 VAC, 0.8 A @ 240 VAC ____________________________
Power Supply (Avg/Max Power Consumption): Redundant 450-watt AC (133W/190W) ____________________________
Rack Mount Dimensions: 1U, 19” standard rack 14.15” x 17.15” x 1.70”  ____________________________
Safety: cTUVus, CB ____________________________
Environment: Operating temperature: 32°F to 104°F, 0°C to 40°C; Nonoperating
temperature: -4°F to 158°F, -20°C to 70°C; Humidity tolerance: 10% to 90%; Maximum
altitude: 10,000 ft/3,048 m; Airflow: front to back  ____________________________
2. Performance and Capacities
Firewall throughput (appmix): 29 Gbps ____________________________
Threat Prevention throughput (appmix): 15 Gbps ____________________________
IPsec VPN throughput: 12 Gbps  ____________________________
Max concurrent sessions: 2.5M  ____________________________
New sessions per second: 240,000  ____________________________
Virtual systems (base/max): 1/11  ____________________________
Max VLAN Tags per device/interface: 4,094; 4,094 ____________________________
"Revised" 6/12/2026
Amendment #2
Page 42 of 47